© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2023 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No.18]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MAY 3, 2023 Chithirai 20, Sobakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2054

Part III—Section 2

Statutory Notifications and Orders issued by Heads of Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

Pages.

TAMIL NADU WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD, CHENNAI

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board Service
Regulations, 1972 to inclusion of the posts of Hydrogeologist and Senior
Hydrogeologist ...82-83

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

TAMIL NADU WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD, CHENNAI

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board Service Regulations, 1972 to inclusion of the posts of Hydrogeologist and Senior Hydrogeologist

[Letter No. 7545/E(per)/A1/2015]

No. SRO C-8/2023.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1) and (2) of Section 73 of the Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, 1970 (Tamil Nadu Act 4 of 1971), the Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board with the previous approval of the Government, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board Regulations, 1972 published at pages 1 to 51 of Supplement Part-V of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 20th December 1972.

(2) The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 20th November 1976.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Regulations,-

(1) in regulation 5, under the heading "II. Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board Engineering Service",-

(a) after category "2. Superintending Engineer", the following category shall be inserted, namely:-

"2-A Senior Hydrogeologist.";

(b) after category "3. Executive Engineers (including Deputy Chief Engineer)", the following category shall be inserted, namely:-

"3-A Hydrogeologist.';

(2) in regulation 19, in the TABLE, under sub-regulation (2) in clause (a),-

(a) after category "2) Superintending Engineers" in column (1) and the corresponding entry in column (2) thereof, the following category and entry shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"2-A) Senior Hydrogeologist By promotion from the Hydrogeologist of category (3-A).";

(b) after category "3) Executive Engineers" in column (1) and the corresponding entry in column (2) thereof, the following category and entry shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"3-A) Hydrogeologist By promotion from the Deputy Hydrogeologist of category 8.";

(3) in regulation 20, in the TABLE, under the heading "II Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board Engineering Service",-

(a) after category "2. Superintending Engineers" in column (1) and the corresponding entry in column (2) thereof, the following category and entry shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"2- A. Senior Hydrogeologist Board.";

(b) after category "3. Executive Engineers" in column (1) and the corresponding entry in column (2) thereof, the following category and entry shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"3-A. Hydrogeologist Managing Director.";

(4) in regulation 23, in the TABLE, under the heading "II Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board Engineering Service",-

(a) after category "2. Superintending Engineer" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in columns (2) and (3) thereof, the following category and entries shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"2-A.	Senior	By promotion from	Must have rendered service
	Hydrogeologist	Hydrogeologist of	as Hydrogeologist for a
	, , ,	category 3-A.	period of not less than
			two years.";

(b) after category "3. Executive Engineer" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in columns (2) and (3) thereof, the following category and entries shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"3-A.	Hydrogeologist	By promotion fror	n Must have rendered service as
		Deputy Hydrogeologis	t Deputy Hydrogeologist for a
		of category 8.	period of not less than
			three vears.":

(5) in regulation 49, in the TABLE, under the heading "Chief Engineers Office and Subordinate Offices",-

(a) after category "2. A Superintending Engineer" in column (1) and the corresponding entry in column (2) thereof, the following category and entry shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"AA. Senior Hydrogeologist Managing Director.";

(b) after category "2.B. Executive Engineer" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2) thereof, the following category and entry shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:-

"BB. Hydrogeologist

Managing Director.";

Chennai, 28th April 2023. V. DAKSHINAMOORTHY, Managing Director, TWAD Board.